business and also owned in that currency and sovereign exposures that are rated AAA by all three major
agencies (S&P, Fitch and Moody’s) are exempt from the policy.
The ratings distribution of the general account investments is presented in note 4.2.4 ‘Credit rating’.

Aegon Nederland is exposed to non-government spreads narrowing, government spread widening and
mortgage spreads widening. Exposure to government spread sensitivities is contributed by exposure to spreads
widening due to the reduction in value of it’s fixed income assets. Aegon Nederland is exposed to mortgage
spreads widening, which has an adverse impact on the asset valuation.

Furthermore, as a result of the current negative LAT headroom position, future results will become more volatile
due to changes in credit spreads as these are not hedged. Please find below the estimated sensitivities on
shareholders’ equity and on net income of Aegon Nederland for up and down shocks for credit spreads,
mortgage spreads for the bond and mortgage portfolio and liquidity premium shocks for general account
insurance liabilities:

Sensitivity analysis of net income and shareholders’
equity 2019

Estimated
approximate effects
on net income

Estimated approximate
effects on shareholders'
equity

Shift up 50 basis points - NL Bond credit spreads  -154 -831
Shift down 50 basis points - NL Bond credit spreads  148 895
Shift up 50 basis points - NL Mortgage spreads  -451 -451
Shift down 50 basis points - NL Mortgage spreads  479 479
Shift up 5 basis points - NL Liquidity premium  101 101
Shift down 5 basis points - NL Liquidity premium  -103 -103

3 A-rated: EUR 675 million; AA-rated EUR 900 million; AAA-rated: EUR 900 million

Annual report 2019
Aegon Nederland N.V.

Page 88 of 180

Sensitivity analysis of net income and shareholders’
equity
2018

Estimated
approximate effects
on net income

Estimated approximate
effects on shareholders'
equity

Shift up 50 basis points - NL Bond credit spreads  -147 -748
Shift down 50 basis points - NL Bond credit spreads  140 802
Shift up 50 basis points - NL Mortgage spreads  -402 -402
Shift down 50 basis points - NL Mortgage spreads  425 425
Shift up 5 basis points - NL Liquidity premium  82 82
Shift down 5 basis points - NL Liquidity premium  -83 -83

4.2.4. Credit rating

The ratings distribution of general account portfolio of Aegon Nederland, including reinsurance assets, is
presented in the next table.

2019   Amortized Fair Reinsurance Total
   cost value assets 2019
AAA   1.799 13.328 - 15.126
AA   82 7.062 17 7.161
A   47 6.174 6 6.226
BBB   970 1.275 - 2.245
BB   49 36 - 84
B   - - - -
CCC or lower   - - - -
Assets not rated   31.289 5.355 6 36.650
Total on balance credit
exposure at December 31

   34.235 33.229 29 67.493

Of which past due and/or impaired
assets

   218 19 - 237

2018   Amortized Fair Reinsurance Total
   cost value assets 2018
AAA   1.611 12.956 - 14.567
AA   83 6.278 13 6.374
A   55 1.785 4 1.843
BBB   924 844 - 1.769
BB   52 3 - 55
B   - - - -
CCC or lower   - - - -
Assets not rated   30.209 6.097 6 36.313
Total on balance credit
exposure at December 31

   32.935 27.964 23 60.921

Of which past due and/or impaired
assets

   277 25 - 302

 ‘Assets not rated’ relate to equities and derivatives (with positive value) at fair value and other financial assets
at amortized cost (mainly mortgage loans).

Annual report 2019
Aegon Nederland N.V.

Page 89 of 180

4.2.5. Credit risk concentration
The tables below presents credit risk concentration information for general account financial assets.

Credit risk concentration - debt securities and
money market investments

   2019  2018

ABSs- Collateralized Debt Obligations (CDOs)   1.050  1.669
ABSs- Other   73  247
Residential mortgage backed securities (RMBSs)   311  395
Commercial mortgage backed securities (CMBSs)   13  35
Total investments in unconsolidated structured
entities at December 31

   1.447  2.347

Financial - Banking   277  226
Financial - Other   152  154
Industrial   1.609  1.284
Utility   109  94
Sovereign exposure   16.008  15.875
At December 31   19.601  19.979
Of which past due and/or impaired assets   -  -

Credit risk concentration - mortgage loans   2019  2018
Apartment   3.169  3.204
Retail   8  9
Other commercial   42  34
Residential   25.579  24.995
At December 31   28.799  28.243
Of which past due and/or impaired assets   169  229

Fair value of the mortgage loan portfolio:   2019  2018
Fair value mortgage loans   33.111  31.686
Loan to value (approximately)   67,2%  69,5%
Part of portfolio government guaranteed   49,0%  45,6%
Delinquencies in portfolio (defined as 60 days in arrears)   0,1%  0,2%
Impairments (reversals) during the year   -5  -

Unconsolidated structured entities
Aegon Nederland’s investments in unconsolidated structured entities such as RMBSs, CMBSs and ABSs are
presented as part of the line item 'Investments' of the statement of financial position. Aegon Nederland’s
interests in these unconsolidated structured entities can be characterized as basic interests, Aegon Nederland
does not hold loans, derivatives or other interests related to these investments. The maximum exposure to
losses from these investments is therefore equal to the carrying amount which is reflected in the credit risk